

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
LAW OFFICES OF MITCHELL N. KAY, P.C.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

DARWIN LESHNER,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Third Circuit

—◆—  
MOTION TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICUS  
CURIAE AND BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
ACA INTERNATIONAL IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—  
RICHARD J. PERR  
*Counsel of Record*

FINEMAN KREKSTEIN & HARRIS, P.C.  
BNY Mellon Center  
1735 Market Street, Suite 600  
Philadelphia, PA 19103-7513  
215-893-9300  
215-893-8719 (facsimile)  
rperr@finemanlawfirm.com  
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*  
*ACA International*

**MOTION OF ACA INTERNATIONAL FOR  
LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A WRIT OF  
CERTIORARI**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ACA INTER- NATIONAL.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
LEGAL ARGUMENT .....	7
I. A Conflict Exists Among The Courts Of Appeals Regarding The Effectiveness Of An Attorney Disclaimer, Which Has Cre- ated Confusion In The Debt Collection Industry.....	7
A. A Disparity Exists Among The United States Courts Of Appeals For The Second, Third And Fifth Circuits Re- garding The Validity Of An Attorney Disclaimer On A Collection Letter .....	7
B. Decisions By The United States Courts Of Appeals For The Third And Fifth Circuits Declaring That An At- torney Disclaimer Cannot Appear On The Back Of A Collection Letter Cre- ates Confusion In The Industry Re- garding What, If Anything, Can Appear On The Back Of Collection Letters, Which Greatly Affects Inter- state Commerce.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. The “Meaningful Involvement Doctrine,” Adopted By The United States Courts Of Appeals For The Second, Third, Fifth and Seventh Circuits, Is A Legal Fiction And Is Not Contained Within The FDCA.....	16
III. The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Create A Uniform Standard To Apply In Evaluating Debt Collection Letters Because The Courts Of Appeals Apply Different Standards Resulting In Incon- sistent Decisions.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Avila v. Rubin</i> , 84 F.3d 222 (7th Cir. 1996).....	17, 19, 20
<i>Brown v. Card Service Center</i> , 464 F.3d 450 (3d Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>Campuzano-Burgos v. Midland Credit Management, Inc.</i> , 550 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>Chuway v. National Action Financial Services Inc.</i> , 362 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	23
<i>Clomon v. Jackson</i> , 988 F.2d 1314 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	16, 17, 18, 20, 22
<i>Fallo v. High-Tech Institute</i> , 559 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Ferree v. Marianos</i> , No. 97-6061, 1997 U.S. App. LEXIS 30361 (10th Cir. Nov. 3, 1997) .....	14
<i>Frets v. Capitol Federal Savings &amp; Loan Association</i> , 712 P.2d 1270 (Kan. 1986).....	15
<i>Gannon v. GC Services Limited Partnership</i> , 27 F.3d 1254 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	23
<i>Gonzalez v. Kay</i> , 577 F.3d 600 (5th Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 130 S. Ct. 1505 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Greco v. Trauner, Cohen &amp; Thomas, LLP</i> , 412 F.3d 360 (2d Cir. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harris v. Green Tree Financial Corporation</i> , 183 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Higgins v. Capitol Credit Services, Inc.</i> , 762 F.Supp. 1128 (D. Del. 1991) .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>LeBlanc v. Unifund CCR Partners</i> , 601 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>Leshner v. Law Offices of Mitchell N. Kay, P.C.</i> , 650 F.3d 993 (3d Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCollough v. Johnson, Rodenburg &amp; Lauinger, LLC</i> , 637 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>McStay v. I.C. System, Inc.</i> , 308 F.3d 188 (2d Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>Miller v. Wolfpoff &amp; Abramson, LLP</i> , 321 F.3d 292 (2d Cir. 2003).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Nielsen v. Dickerson</i> , 307 F.3d 623 (7th Cir. 2002).....	17, 19, 20
<i>O'Connor v. Check Rite, Ltd.</i> , 973 F. Supp. 1010 (D. Colo. 1997).....	14
<i>Osborne v. RJM Acquisitions Funding, LLC</i> , 754 F. Supp. 2d 1309 (W.D. Okla. 2010).....	14
<i>Pettit v. Retrieval Masters Creditors Bureau, Inc.</i> , 211 F.3d 1057 (7th Cir. 2000).....	23, 24
<i>Powell v. Computer Credit, Inc.</i> , 975 F. Supp. 1034 (S.D. Ohio 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 97-3979, 1998 U.S. App. LEXIS 26797 (6th Cir. Oct. 15, 1998).....	14
<i>Sims v. GC Services L.P.</i> , 445 F.3d 959 (7th Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Smith v. Transworld Systems, Inc.</i> , 953 F.2d 1025 (6th Cir. 1992).....	22



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Strand v. Diversified Collection Serv. Inc.</i> , 380 F.3d 316 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	23
<i>Weber v. Computer Credit, Inc.</i> , 259 F.R.D. 33 (E.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	14
<i>Wilhelm v. Credico, Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 416 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	23
<i>Wilson v. Quadramed Corp.</i> , 225 F.3d 350 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	22
FEDERAL STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. §§ 1692-1692p .....	2, 7
15 U.S.C. § 1692e .....	6, 9, 16
15 U.S.C. § 1692e(3) .....	9, 16, 20
15 U.S.C. § 1692e(10) .....	20
15 U.S.C. § 1692g .....	13
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(b) .....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 .....	1
MISCELLANEOUS	
About ACA International, <a href="http://www.acainter-national.org/about.aspx">http://www.acainter-national.org/about.aspx</a> (last visited Nov. 14, 2011) .....	2
